
We encourage everyone to view the meeting live via YouTube. 

 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
September 14, 2022 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENCE 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be limited to 15 minutes at the beginning 

of each meeting for agenda items only and limited to three minutes per person. 

Comments at the end of the meeting shall be open to any topic of general interest to the 

Board of County Commissioners and limited to five minutes per person. There should be 

no expectation of interaction by the Commission during this time.  

Anyone wishing to make comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged 

to provide their comments in writing no later than 8:00 AM the Monday immediately 

preceding the meeting. These comments will be included in the agenda packet for 

everyone to access and review. This allows the Commission to have time to fully 

consider input and request follow up if needed prior to the meeting.  

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to          

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion, 

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a 

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the 

Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

a) Approval of the minutes of September 7, 2022 

b) Approval of the schedule for the week September 19, 2022 



c) Approval of the check register 

d) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

a)  Consider a motion to approve the Leavenworth County Budget for tax 

year 2023. 

b)  Consider a motion to approve the Leavenworth County Special Other 

Funds Budget for tax year 2023. 

c)  Consider a motion to approve a contract with KDOT for the parking lot 

construction at Cushing. 

d)  Consider a motion to approve the contract extension with Lexeco for 

rock crushing at the Tonganoxie Quarry. 

VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS: presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated. 

IX. ADDITIONAL PUBLIC COMMENT IF NEEDED 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, September 12, 2022   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, September 13, 2022 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, September 14, 2022 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
11:30 a.m. LCDC Annual Golf Tournament 

• Falcon Lakes Golf Course 
     
 
 
Thursday, September 15, 2022  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, September 16, 2022 
 



 

 

 *******September 7, 2022 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, September 7, 2022.   

Commissioner Mike Smith, Commissioner Kaaz, Commissioner Culbertson, Commissioner Doug Smith 

and Commissioner Stieben are present; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; David Van 

Parys, Senior County Counselor; Connie Harmon, Council on Aging Director; John Richmeier, 

Leavenworth Times, David Warm, Executive Director of Mid America Regional Council;  Ron Achelpohl, 

Director of Transportation and Environment for MARC; Lisa Haack, Executive Director of LCDC; Dan 

Gutshall, LCPA Spec Building Loan Committee; Chris Donnelly, LCPA Chairman   

             

    

Residents: Eric McMillin, Wes Baker 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 

There were no public comments. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 

David Warm and Ron Achelpohl updated the Board on transportation priorities, upcoming projects and 

grant opportunities through the Mid America Regional Council.   

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Kaaz to accept the 

consent agenda for Wednesday, September 7, 2022 as presented.  

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Connie Harmon requested approval and the chairman’s signature on the notification of grants approvals 

revision for 2022. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Kaaz to approve and 

authorize the chairman to sign the notification of grants approvals revision for 2022 for Council on 

Aging. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Chris Donnelly, Lisa Haack and Dan Gutshall, spoke about the spec building project through the Port 

Authority and presented a funding request in the amount of $57,184.43 for a spec building incentive loan. 

 

No motion was made on the funding request. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Culbertson that the 

Board recess for a closed executive meeting for the discussion of pending litigation involving the legal 

interests of the County as justified by K.S.A. 75-4319(B)(2) for consultation with legal counsel for the 

Board which would be deemed privileged in the attorney-client relationship and that Board resume open 

meeting at 10:20 a.m.  in the meeting room of the Board.  Present in the executive meeting will be 

Commissioners Culbertson, Kaaz, Mike Smith, Doug Smith and Stieben, Senior County Counselor, 

David Van Parys and County Administrator Mark Loughry. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

The Board has returned to regular session at 10:20 a.m.  No action was taken and no decisions were made.   

The subject was limited to the legal interests of the County.  

 



 

 

Commissioner Stieben met with a township board member regarding the fire district. 

 

Commissioner Culbertson attended the Leavenworth City Commission meeting. 

 

Commissioner Kaaz will attend the Port Authority meeting and will attend a luncheon on Friday with Pat 

Roberts as the guest speaker.  She will meet with the interim CEO of the Transit Authority who will be 

touring Leavenworth next Friday. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Kaaz and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to adjourn. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

The Board adjourned at 10:22 a.m. 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, September 19, 2022   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, September 20, 2022 
 
12:00 p.m. LCPA meeting 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, September 21, 2022 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
     
 
 
Thursday, September 22, 2022  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, September 23, 2022 
 



FMWARRPTR2                      LEAVENWORTH COUNTY  9/08/22 15:58:15

DCOX WARRANT REGISTER - BY FUND / VENDOR Page   1

START DATE: 09/01/2022 END DATE: 09/09/2022

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               329887          99923 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-05-301         381 EMS #10 WINDOW ENVELOPES X              295.00

      2167   ASTROPHYSICS INC       ASTROPHYSICS INC                 329888          99924 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-07-208         1447 JC/CTHSE 1 YR EXT WARRANT           14,098.40

     22369   BAMFORD FI             BAMFORD FIRE SPRINKLER           329890          99926 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-31-297         ANNUAL WEST INSP 725 LAMING                 329.00

      2489   BEDNAR, ROBERT         HONORABLE ROBERT BEDNAR          329891          99927 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-19-252         DOMESTIC COURT PRO TEM                    3,000.00

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               329893          99929 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-18-301         3773122 CABLES                               90.56

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               329871          99912 AP   09/07/2022   2-001-5-28-301         3773122 TONER X3 (HR)                       305.52

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      24545 TOTAL                    396.08

      5447   CITY WIDE MAINTENANC   CITY WIDE MAINTENANCE            329894          99930 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-32-296         01001100496 JC JANITORIAL SVC             5,582.00

       648   COMMERCE BANK-COMMER   COMMERCE BANK-COMMERCIAL CARDS   329895          99931 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-18-213         LOGMEIN DISPUTE RESOLVED  AUG               954.99

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        329896          99932 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-05-215         ELEC SVC EMS 9103                           711.98

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        329872          99913 AP   09/07/2022   2-001-5-14-220         ELEC SVC COURTHOUSE                      13,256.90

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        329872          99913 AP   09/07/2022   2-001-5-33-392         ELEC SVC 711 MARSHALL                     7,995.35

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                 21,964.23

      1011   FEDEX                  FEDEX                            329897          99933 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-19-302         2389-5871-7 TRANSPORTATION CHA               63.88

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   329899          99935 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-11-253         LEAV01 IN316173 AUGUST SERVICE               16.33

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   329899          99935 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-53-220         LEAV01 IN316173 AUGUST SERVICE               97.98

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        243 TOTAL                    114.31

        83   GRAFIX SHOPPE          M J DONOVAN ENTERPISES, INC      329900          99936 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-07-213         VEHICLE GRAPHICS UNIT 119                   212.87

       236   INTERPRETERS           INTERPRETERS INC                 329903          99939 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-19-221         DIST CT INTERPRETER 2022CR391               145.00

       236   INTERPRETERS           INTERPRETERS INC                 329903          99939 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-19-221         DIST CT INTERPRETER 2020TR282               180.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        236 TOTAL                    325.00

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                329904          99940 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-02-212         RSSW3/660031814/300WALNUT/S800               32.31

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                329904          99940 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-11-208         RSVP8/STATE OF KS-LVCO ATTY                  26.00

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                329904          99940 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-14-247         RSSW3/660031814/300WALNUT/S800               14.98

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                329904          99940 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-28-301         RSSW3/660031814/300WALNUT/S800               14.98

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8416 TOTAL                     88.27

      6636   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               329873          99914 AP   09/07/2022   2-001-5-05-215         510263944 1556921 09 EMS 9102                44.30

      6636   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               329873          99914 AP   09/07/2022   2-001-5-05-215         512142220 2006970 09 GAS SERVI               57.94

      6636   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               329906          99942 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-05-215         510614745 2015657 27 GAS TRANS               77.90

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       6636 TOTAL                    180.14

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               329874          99915 AP   09/07/2022   2-001-5-14-220         510614745 1631910 36 GAS SERVI               38.98

      1851   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYST   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM INC       329907          99943 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-31-290         08-LVPWD01 LOCATES                           10.80

     19903   LANGUAGE L             LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INC       329909          99945 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-19-221         9020533027 DIST CT INTERPRETER                4.75

       168   LCHS                   LEAVENWORTH CO HUMANE SOCIETY    329910          99946 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-07-266         ANIMAL SHELTERING PER CONTRACT            1,312.50

       220   LEAV CO EX             LEAVENWORTH COUNTY EXTENSION     329875          99916 AP   09/07/2022   2-001-5-25-220         PER 2022 LVCO BUDGET                     65,766.25

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             329912          99948 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-19-217         24156 DIST CT LEGAL NOTICE 202               39.94

       383   LYON CHRISTOPHER       CHRISTOPHER LYON                 329913          99949 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-11-211         REIM MILEAGE - SPECIAL PROSECU               47.50

       533   MERCHANT MCINTYRE      MERCHANT MCINTYRE & ASSOCIATES   329876          99917 AP   09/07/2022   2-001-5-14-232         328369 GRANT SEEKING SERVICES             7,500.00

      2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    329914          99950 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-11-303         OPL305_K COPIER - CO ATTY                    18.54

         3   OTHER COUNTY OFFICE    CLAY CO SHERIFF'S DEPT           329916          99952 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-11-201         SERVICE OF LEGAL DOCUMENTS                   50.00

     12897   PRICE DIGESTS          PRICE DIGESTS                    329877          99918 AP   09/07/2022   2-001-5-41-370         266900 APPRAISAL GUIDES                     719.85

     12897   PRICE DIGESTS          PRICE DIGESTS                    329877          99918 AP   09/07/2022   2-001-5-41-370         266900 APPRAISAL GUIDES                     779.85

     12897   PRICE DIGESTS          PRICE DIGESTS                    329877          99918 AP   09/07/2022   2-001-5-41-370         266900 APPRAISAL GUIDES                     569.85

     12897   PRICE DIGESTS          PRICE DIGESTS                    329877          99918 AP   09/07/2022   2-001-5-41-370         266900 APPRAISAL GUIDES                   1,079.85

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      12897 TOTAL                  3,149.40

       512   PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIA   PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION         329917          99953 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-07-240         AG-7315 DIAGNOSTIC INTERVIEW                375.00

      6575   STERICYCLE             STERICYCLE, INC                  329922          99958 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-07-359         2237623 MEDICAL WASTE REMOVAL               192.72

      4445   T MOBILE               T-MOBILE USA, INC                329878          99919 AP   09/07/2022   2-001-5-05-210         974536189 WIRELESS SERVICE EMS              446.57

       350   TREASURER              LEAVENWORTH COUNTY               329923          99959 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-14-241         RE TAX - 2020 ACQUISITION 1117              191.64

       350   TREASURER              LEAVENWORTH COUNTY               329879          99920 AP   09/07/2022   2-001-5-41-303         30 336X36 MAPS                              360.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        350 TOTAL                    551.64

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       329925          99961 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-05-215         WATER SVC EMS 9101                           65.14

warrants by vendor
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DCOX WARRANT REGISTER - BY FUND / VENDOR Page   2

START DATE: 09/01/2022 END DATE: 09/09/2022

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       329925          99961 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-05-215         35401-9350 WATER SVC                         51.15

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       329925          99961 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-14-220         WATER SVC 300 WALNUT                      2,062.48

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       329925          99961 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-32-392         WATER SVC 601 S 3RD ST                    4,011.84

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       329925          99961 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-33-392         WATER SVC 711 MARSHALL 2 METER               27.60

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       329925          99961 AP   09/09/2022   2-001-5-33-392         WATER SVC 711 MARSHALL 2 METER              777.29

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR          2 TOTAL                  6,995.50

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         329931             37      09/09/2022   2-001-5-11-253         CO ATTY FUEL TO 8.23.22                      80.22

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         329931             37      09/09/2022   2-001-5-14-331         EMS FUEL TO 8.23.22                      11,871.50

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         329931             37      09/09/2022   2-001-5-14-332         LVSO FUEL TO 8.23.22                      8,179.68

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         329931             37      09/09/2022   2-001-5-14-334         APPRAISER FUEL TO 8.23.22                   529.90

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         329931             37      09/09/2022   2-001-5-14-335         PLANNING FUEL TO 8.23.22                     71.29

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         329931             37      09/09/2022   2-001-5-14-335         PLANNING FUEL TO 8.23.22                     40.33

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         329931             37      09/09/2022   2-001-5-14-901         0496-00-668063-1 WEX REBATE                 334.76-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        276 TOTAL                 20,438.16

       100   WITNESS LIST           

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        100 TOTAL                    139.38

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 001                             154,681.80

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    NANCY THEIS                      329915          99951 AP   09/09/2022   2-104-5-00-212         REIM SNACKS FOR MEETING                      43.85

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 104                                  43.85

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1629   KU PHYSICIANS          KANSAS UNIVERSITY PHYSICIANS I   329908          99944 AP   09/09/2022   2-108-5-00-280         PRENATAL CLINICAL SERVICES                1,800.00

      1629   KU PHYSICIANS          KANSAS UNIVERSITY PHYSICIANS I   329908          99944 AP   09/09/2022   2-108-5-00-280         PRENATAL CLINICAL SERVICES                1,800.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1629 TOTAL                  3,600.00

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       329925          99961 AP   09/09/2022   2-108-5-00-219         35401-9350 WATER SVC                         38.37

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       329925          99961 AP   09/09/2022   2-108-5-00-606         35401-9350 WATER SVC                         12.78

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR          2 TOTAL                     51.15

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         329931             37      09/09/2022   2-108-5-00-304         WEX FUEL TO 8.23 HEALTH DEPT                 33.47

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         329931             37      09/09/2022   2-108-5-00-610         WEX FUEL TO 8.23 HEALTH DEPT                 14.34

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         329931             37      09/09/2022   2-108-5-00-612         WEX FUEL TO 8.23 HEALTH DEPT                103.25

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        276 TOTAL                    151.06

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 108                               3,802.21

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   329899          99935 AP   09/09/2022   2-115-5-00-410         LEAV01 IN316173 AUGUST SERVICE               48.99

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   329899          99935 AP   09/09/2022   2-115-5-00-411         LEAV01 IN316173 AUGUST SERVICE              114.31

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   329899          99935 AP   09/09/2022   2-115-5-00-415         LEAV01 IN316173 AUGUST SERVICE               32.66

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   329899          99935 AP   09/09/2022   2-115-5-00-434         LEAV01 IN316173 AUGUST SERVICE              522.56

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        243 TOTAL                    718.52

     27486   INSIGHT                INSIGHT                          329902          99938 AP   09/09/2022   2-115-5-00-409         10036173 UPS MANAGEMENT CARDS             1,135.86

      1819   VLP                    VICTOR L PHILLIPS CO             329924          99960 AP   09/09/2022   2-115-5-00-423         OUR 03-03 TRACT LOADER (1OF5)            15,786.80

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 115                              17,641.18

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         329931             37      09/09/2022   2-123-5-00-301         FUEL TO 8.23                                 35.64

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 123                                  35.64

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   329899          99935 AP   09/09/2022   2-126-5-00-221         LEAV01 IN316173 AUGUST SERVICE               16.33

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         329931             37      09/09/2022   2-126-5-00-221         FUEL TO 8.23                                 29.64

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 126                                  45.97

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 09/01/2022 END DATE: 09/09/2022

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        329896          99932 AP   09/09/2022   2-133-5-00-251         9-5 ELEC SVC NORTH END SALT DO               26.92

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   329899          99935 AP   09/09/2022   2-133-5-00-229         LEAV01 IN316173 AUGUST SERVICE              723.67

       632   RWD 8                  RURAL WATER DIST NO 8            329920          99956 AP   09/09/2022   2-133-5-00-214         9-9 WATER METERS AT CO SOHP                  25.00

       632   RWD 8                  RURAL WATER DIST NO 8            329920          99956 AP   09/09/2022   2-133-5-00-214         9-9 WATER METERS AT CO SOHP                  75.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        632 TOTAL                    100.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 133                                 850.59

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   329899          99935 AP   09/09/2022   2-136-5-00-221         LEAV01 IN316173 AUGUST SERVICE               16.33

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 136                                  16.33

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       562   ACCESSIBLE SOLUTIONS   ACCESSIBLE SOLUTIONS INC         329886          99922 AP   09/09/2022   2-145-5-00-208         LICENSE FEES (10) CO ON AGING               635.00

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     329892          99928 AP   09/09/2022   2-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED 8/15 - 8/31               10,326.75

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     329892          99928 AP   09/09/2022   2-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED 8/15 - 8/31               10,384.50

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     329892          99928 AP   09/09/2022   2-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED 8/15 - 8/31                6,405.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2621 TOTAL                 27,116.25

       184   FLORENCE R             FLORENCE RIFORD SENIOR CTR       329898          99934 AP   09/09/2022   2-145-5-00-246         SEPT UTILITY STIPEND TONGANOXI              124.00

       184   FLORENCE R             FLORENCE RIFORD SENIOR CTR       329898          99934 AP   09/09/2022   2-145-5-05-202         SEPT UTILITY STIPEND TONGANOXI               66.00

       184   FLORENCE R             FLORENCE RIFORD SENIOR CTR       329898          99934 AP   09/09/2022   2-145-5-07-202         SEPT UTILITY STIPEND TONGANOXI               10.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        184 TOTAL                    200.00

        89   HICKORY VILAS          HICKORY VILLAS, LLC              329901          99937 AP   09/09/2022   2-145-5-00-246         SEPT UTILITY STIPEND BASEHOR S              124.00

        89   HICKORY VILAS          HICKORY VILLAS, LLC              329901          99937 AP   09/09/2022   2-145-5-05-202         SEPT UTILITY STIPEND BASEHOR S               66.00

        89   HICKORY VILAS          HICKORY VILLAS, LLC              329901          99937 AP   09/09/2022   2-145-5-07-202         SEPT UTILITY STIPEND BASEHOR S               10.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         89 TOTAL                    200.00

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   329911          99947 AP   09/09/2022   2-145-5-00-201         CO ON AGING - CARD STOCK                    175.52

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             329912          99948 AP   09/09/2022   2-145-5-00-209         23861 JOB ADS - COUNCIL ON AGI               26.85

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         329931             37      09/09/2022   2-145-5-00-304         COA FUEL TO 8.23.22                       5,886.74

      1830   1830 BROADWAY          1830 BROADWAY LLC                329930          99966 AP   09/09/2022   2-145-5-00-215         OCTOBER RENT 1830 S BROADWAY              5,491.84

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 145                              39,732.20

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                329904          99940 AP   09/09/2022   2-146-5-00-218         RSSW3/660031814/300WALNUT/S800               64.62

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 146                                  64.62

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1819   VLP                    VICTOR L PHILLIPS CO             329885          99921 AP   09/08/2022   2-153-5-00-3           9-1 62824 84" PICKUP BROOM OUR            7,189.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 153                               7,189.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   329899          99935 AP   09/09/2022   2-155-5-00-401         LEAV01 IN316173 AUGUST SERVICE              169.83

      8569   KANEQUIP INC           KANEQUIP, INC                    329905          99941 AP   09/09/2022   2-155-5-00-4           9-3 LEAVCO MOWER ROTARY 16-14            17,377.83

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 155                              17,547.66

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        329872          99913 AP   09/07/2022   2-160-5-00-210         ELEC SVC TRANSFER STATION                   525.26

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        329872          99913 AP   09/07/2022   2-160-5-00-210         ELEC SVC TRANSFER STATION                    23.95

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        329872          99913 AP   09/07/2022   2-160-5-00-210         ELEC SVC TRANSFER STATION                   279.48

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                    828.69

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   329899          99935 AP   09/09/2022   2-160-5-00-215         LEAV01 IN316173 AUGUST SERVICE               48.99

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             329912          99948 AP   09/09/2022   2-160-5-00-212         21253 RFP - BIDS FOR NON-HAZAR               10.78

       197   PURSELL HOLDINGS       PURSELL HOLDINGS LLC             329918          99954 AP   09/09/2022   2-160-5-00-207         LEA005 TUB GRINDING                       2,400.00

      6917   RWD 1                  RURAL WATER DIST #1              329919          99955 AP   09/09/2022   2-160-5-00-210         WATER METER - TRANSFERSTATION                32.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 160                               3,320.46

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      3030   ISG TECHNOLOGY         ISG TECHNOLOGY                   329934          10151 AP   09/09/2022   2-172-5-00-107         ARPA102 1.8 HARDWARE/SOFTWARE            11,176.18

       604   K&W UNDERGROUND,INC    K&W UNDERGROUND, INC.            329935          10152 AP   09/09/2022   2-172-5-00-107         ARPA103 1.3 FIBER OPTIC                 497,800.94

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 09/01/2022 END DATE: 09/09/2022

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

       196   OLSSON                 OLSSON,INC                       329936          10153 AP   09/09/2022   2-172-5-00-107         ARPA104 1.3 FIBER OPTIC PROJ              6,664.60

       196   OLSSON                 OLSSON,INC                       329936          10153 AP   09/09/2022   2-172-5-00-107         ARPA104 1.3 FIBER OPTIC PROJ             25,200.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        196 TOTAL                 31,864.60

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 172                             540,841.72

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1737   AT&T-CAROL STREAM IL   AT&T                             329889          99925 AP   09/09/2022   2-174-5-00-210         210 074 2055 055 KDOT SITE BON              417.10

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 174                                 417.10

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4752   SKC COMMUN             SKC COMMUNICATIONS PRODUCTS      329921          99957 AP   09/09/2022   2-197-5-00-201         PEL011 1 DESKTOP MICROPHONE BA              181.36

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 197                                 181.36

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1851   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYST   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM INC       329907          99943 AP   09/09/2022   2-210-5-00-2           08-LVPWD01 LOCATES                            3.60

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 210                                   3.60

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1851   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYST   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM INC       329907          99943 AP   09/09/2022   2-212-5-00-2           08-LVPWD01 LOCATES                            2.40

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 212                                   2.40

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
